

# Valley County Board of County Commissioners Invites You to Participate in a PUBLIC HEARING

#### CORRECTED

## Resolution to Modify Road Names by Removing Hyphens and Apostrophes

Valley County Code 5-4-1 Valley County Uniform Street Naming, Address Numbering, and Private/Public Road Declaration Ordinance was adopted for the purpose of providing a county-wide uniform street name and addressing system to aid local emergency vehicles in the countywide 911 program.

An Official Road Name list exists for Valley County.

Valley County is working to implement Next Generation 911 and wishes to resolve any conflicts in naming protocols between the Official Road Name List and Next Generation 911.

It is proposed to remove hyphens and apostrophes and update the Official Road Name List as below:

#### Current Name Proposed Name

Gail-Alan Road
One-Eleven Way
TJ's Loop
Mo's Way
TJ's Loop
Mos Way

Mo's Way
Ken's Place
Kelly's Parkway
Ben's RD

Mos Way
Kens Place
Kens Place
Kelly Parkway
Bens Road

Arrow's Edge Place
Heaven's Gate Court
Heaven's Gate Court
Heaven's Court
Heaven's Court

Heron's Nest Court Herons Court

If approved, revised road signs would be posted and Planning and Zoning Staff would notice property owners, utility companies, post offices, and relevant Valley County Departments.

Applications and the contents of the files can be reviewed at the Planning and Zoning office located in the Valley County Courthouse at 219 North Main Street in Cascade, Idaho.

More information, including the staff report will be posted online at:

www.co.valley.id.us

### **PUBLIC HEARING**

**April 29, 2024** 

1:00 p.m.

Valley County Courthouse 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 219 North Main Street Cascade, Idaho

You are invited to participate in the public hearing and/or comment on the proposal.

You may view the hearing by going to our website, <a href="www.co.valley.id.us">www.co.valley.id.us</a>, and click on "Watch Meetings Live".

You may comment in person, by U.S.
Postal Service mail, or by email.
Written comments greater than one
page must be received at least seven
days prior to the public hearing.
To be included in the staff report,
comments must be received by

5:00 p.m., April 22, 2024.

### Direct questions and written comments to:

Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM Planning & Zoning Director PO Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611 208-382-7115 cherrick@co.valley.id.us

Contact Douglas Miller, Valley County Clerk, at 208-382-7100 if you need special accommodations.